

SB0442/504839/1

BY: Education, Health, and Environmental Affairs Committee

AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL 442

(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 5, strike “eliminating” and substitute “increasing”; in the same line, after the second “fee” insert “in certain years; eliminating the cap on a certain fee after a certain year; clarifying the calculation of certain fees; altering a certain definition”; and in line 10, strike “2-107” and substitute “2-101(h), 2-107,”.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, after line 15, insert:

“2-101.

(h) “Regulated emissions” means the actual rate of emissions, in tons per year, of any registered pollutant emitted by a source, to be calculated using criteria consistent with 40 CFR 70 (operating permit program)[, and subject to a limit of 4,000 tons per year of any single pollutant].”

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 3, in line 6, in each instance, strike the bracket; strike beginning with “(i)” in line 7 down through the bracket in line 14 and substitute:

“(I)”;

and in line 14, after “EMISSIONS” insert “; AND

(II) \$500,000 FOR ANY SINGLE SOURCE IN CALENDAR YEARS
2008 AND 2009.

(Over)

**(2) FOR PURPOSES OF CALCULATING FEES UNDER THIS SECTION,
CARBON DIOXIDE EMISSIONS SHALL BE EXCLUDED**".